SN

NN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
6
27
28

|
T

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION & OMNVESSEM N nission

CARL J. KUNASEK DOCKETED
CHAIRMAN

JIM IRVIN JUL 211999
COMMISSIONER

WILLIAM A. MUNDELL DOCKETED BY ’
COMMISSIONER W

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

BERMUDA WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR AN

INCREASE IN ITS WATER RATES FOR

CUSTOMERS WITHIN MOHAVE COUNTY,
ARIZONA, AND FOR AN ACCOUNTING ORDER

RELATED TO ITS ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION ACCOUNT.

DECISION NO. (,/ §6°4

OPINION AND ORDER

DATES OF HEARING:

PLACE OF HEARING:
PRESIDING OFFICER:
IN ATTENDANCE:
APPEARANCES:

March 15, 1999 (pre-hearing), March 18, 19 and 22,
1999

Phoenix, Arizona

Jerry L. RudibaughA

Tony West, Commissioner

Mr. Richard L. Sallquist, SALLQUIST &
DRUMMOND, P.C., on behalf of Bermuda Water

Company, Inc.;

Mr. Stephen Gibelli, Attorney, on behalf of the
Residential Utility Consumer Office; and

Mr. Peter Breen, Staff Attorney, Legal Division on

" behalf of the Utilities Division of the Arizona

Corporation Commission.




DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390
: TABLE OF CONTENTS
2
3L INTRODUCTION.....cooiirttreetsteieeeeeteresessesssssnsaesessssssssssssesassssssessssesssassessssssasssssosssenssssssssns 2
II. RATE BASE ...ttt eneae e s s et r e s asest et et st e b e st st es e tesnesessessentosenesasenensnens 2
4 A. Plant Balance REStAtEIMIEI...........cc.eoeeiiereeeeeeeeeeeree e eceeeeesreessnssnnesteessesasensosesssnsnsssenns 3
B. Restatement of Accumulated Depreciation.......cocceeieceerirenieseereeeenmereeeeesesese e 4
5 C. AJAC/ACCOUNLNG 1..oveeevevseeeeeiesrsesesseeessesebesessssssssasssaasesesssssesesnssssasssasssesesesesesenseeen 5
D. SYStEM ACGUISTHONS. cveverrererenreaeseieseeteestesesseseessessessesseeassesseansassassensassessessensenessenssnns 7
6 E. Gain on Sale to Fort Mojave Tribal Utility Authority ........cccccecevmeenmneccccceesronrennnn. 8
7 F. WOTKIng Capital......cccocoemeieiririeereieeecrnise et es et e esas et sssentessnantenes 9
G. GTOSS-UP TAXES......coiiireireirieieesieitencose oot raessaecstets e sanesiesoressne st ssasenasmesseseteaassensnsens 11
H. ContribUtioNS/AVANCES.....cueuieiereeceeeertrieest et e e s ssessn e eeessneeesaesstesensanssannns 12
L. Original Cost Rate Base SUMMATY ....cccccouvrruriremcrernicireeinsnsriosestsisssssessessesessessesienesanans 13
g jlII. RECONSTRUCTION COSTNEW RATE BASE......ccooctniiminticceininireeccrcetineissssassenennaes 13
IV, FAIR VALUE RATE BASE ..ottt sttt ssssnresessessessessssssesesssssncss 13
10 V. OPERATING INCOME .......conoreeeeescsseeeein et ee et sasebessssectssnan e saesasseshesassssnnsssasaes 14
A. Revenue AnNUaNZAtIONS......ccceverrrrerrrieeirenerrestsisieste st sasssbesse e soss e sassessbensenensenan 14
11 B. Bill DEterMUINGANLS ......c.cuoueecueerereieneesereeeeiereseesessessasssssnssessesessssesencsssssssnesesesesesssnsassases 14
C. Annual Operating EXPENSES .......evveersireririmnneersieeescsisnisessssmsssiessssesssissssssssssesasessssnes 14
12 1. S2laries and WAEES ..........ocoereverrrvneraessnecessssssssssssssssssstessasassssesssssssassassssnsess 14
2. Administrative OffICe......oueierreerereerinesristinereesiereseneescsssstssnsssssssosesseesesrssscssess 15
13 D Depreciation and AMOTtiZAtION .......ccceecereeererereresieerertrnneeesresetsseeessesssessssessrasnesesanes 16
14 E Professional SETVICES .......ccceivivevcrurrsniiintiiise et et saerens etefeesietnenes 16
F PIOPEILY TaX. .ooorieiieieeeereirctrensstesteesee e iesssesisae et eaesae s bbb mssas e s mssbnssnsbacsssense 17
15 G. Tank Repairs and Maintenance.........cocvveeeererimnreriseseseisssesisessneiseinessersssesssosines 17
H. PUrchased POWET ....c.ccuiieeiieeeee ettt sa e e neesa e srr st et nneas 18
16 1 Rate Case EXPENSE ....c.uoeeuieeeeeeereccee et secse st seaessne s ne st s sis ssans s s ae s esnssanssbnenes 18
J INCOME TaX...eouiierieeeineeeecienteirecreesctstee e es et snene et b ssenad eeeraseseeseeneeanesienees 19
17 K. Statement of Net Operating INCOME.........ccccevuiirieriiiniinieinisssnrnness s 19
VI COST OF CAPITAL .o eeeseeeesssssseseosssssssssssssessssessssssessssssssessasssassessesssssassssssssssas 19
18 A. CaAPItal SHUCKUTE. ......oorvereeerereesesesisssessesesessssssesesssssssssssssssssssssessssssesasassnnsessecsssa . 19
B. COSEOF DIEDL ...ttt ettt et s et e s bessnnn e sn e e nes 20
19 C. COSLOFEQUIY weorrmveerrerreereeeeemsseesesssssssemmssseenssssessssasesessssneesssmssssssessssesssasesssssssessssssnas 20
20 VII.  AUTHORIZED INCREASE .....ooovmrereerterreneeensaessssesssesesssaessssssssssssasssssassessaesssssssnsastesssssssins 21
VIII. RATE DESIGN....coicieiieiiireceeeireseesreaeessessaesserenaseessbtossaresssssssssssssssssssennnessssnsssssssansssssessnosses 22
91 | FINDINGS OF FACT ...t csssenmss sttt s s ansasees peviseivnnnnn 23
- | CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ........................................................................................ ceerereestesnesanrenenaes 26
22 |ORDER - eeeereereteeeresseseseeerertesesset et aeber et ettt eassne Rt s e et e e n Rt e R s eeeveeseeneneerannesinbinies 20
23 - K
241 T Tm——
25
- 26
27
28
i




O 0 N Y w»n e W NN

N
N = O

-

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

27
28

DOCKET NO. .W-Ol 812A-98-0390

BY THE COMMISSION:

On June 26, 1998, Bermuda Water Company (“Bermuda” or “Company”) filed with the
Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) a rate application. On July 14, 1998, the Utilities
Division Staff (“Staff”) of the Commission filed a letter indicating the Company’s rate application
was sufficient and classifying the utility as a Class B utility. The Residential Utility Consumer Office
(“RUCOQO”) requested and was granted intervention in this matter.

Our July 20, 1998 Procedural Order set the matter for hearing commencing on March 18,
1999 at the‘Commiss‘ion’s offices in Phoenix, Arizona. On March 12, 1999, the Company filed a
Motion to Strike Testimony (“Motion”). On March 15, 1999, Staff filed its Response. Oral
argument was heard on the Motion on March 15, 1999. The Motion basically alleged that there were
numerous errors in Staff’s prefiled exhibits and testimony. On March 18, 1999, the Motion was
denied since the determination of factual errors could not be resolved until the conclusion of the
hearing.‘ Bermuda, RUCO and Staff appeared through counsel. Evidence was presented and, after a
full public hearing, this matter was adjourned pending submission of initial and reply briefs on April
12, 1999, and April 19, 1999, respectively.

1. INTRODUCTION

Bermuda is an Arizona corporation engaged in providing water service to approximately
4,000 customers in the southern portion of Bullhead City, and on the Mojaye Mesa in Mohave
County, Arizona. Bermuda received its initial certificate of convenience and necessity (“CC&N”) in
Decision No. 3&”710 (February 26, 1962) and now serves over 18 square miles. Much of the
Company’s growth' over the years has been financed through line extension agreements with a
number of different developers. Bermuda’s existing rates and charges were set in Decision No.
55113, dated July 24, 1986. In its application, the Company requested an increase in revenues of
$540,279 or 36.27 percent. Initially, Staff proposed a decrease of $302,479 or 20.3 percent. RUCO
proposed a decrease of $79,554 or 5.3 percent. - | |

H. RATE BASE

! The Company had approximately 800 customers at the time of its last rate case.

2 DECIION NN 5 /854




O 0 N N B W =

xS , T S T = S VS U N e
'g.sgmg!BS»—owm\)mmpwm.ao

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

The Company proposed an original cost rate base (“OCRB™) of $3,274,200%. This amount
was significantly higher than the Company’s actual test year ending December 31, 1997 *TY™)
balance as a result of four proforma adjustments proposed by the Company. The most significant
adjustment was a proforma increase of $1,475,000 in the plant~in-service account balance for Mains,
Services and Hydrants. Staff recommended an.OCRB of $443,897° or $2,830,303 less than the
Company’s proposal. RUCO recommended an OCRB of $1,743,307* or $1,530,893 less than the
Company’s proposal.

A. Plant Balance Restatement.

The Company hired a professional engineer to examine the Company’s depreciation practices,
and to perform engineering valuation calculations for the restatement of the original cost of plant-in-
service for the mains, services and hydrants plant accounts for the years 1985 to 1990 inclusive. The
Company claimed that during the period of 1985 to 1990, its plant account and construction cost
reporting did not fully capture the customary utility costs and overheads. According to the Company,
it had failed to capitalize the Company’s direct labor and other overhead costs on projects funded by
contributions and advances by developers. The Company also asserted that it has unbooked plant
which was not funded by developer contribution or advances. The Company indicated that its own
employees had installed significant quantities of plant in'a relatively economical manner including
installations for which little or no labor charges became part of the recorded costs. In order to correct
this alleged problem,.the Company reverse trended its 1997 construction cost experience for plant

accounts for mains, services and hydrants for the penod 1985 to 1990 The Company asserted this

- { adjustment is similar to adJustments to plant made by Staff engineers for other small utilities. .

“The combined total’ dlfference between book costs and the reverse trended amounts“was .

_$1 966,927. The Company acknowledged that a portton of the alleged dmcrepancy was tts fault and‘ -

asa result proposed increasing plant by 75 percent of the $1 966 927 afndiint or $1,232 1705
Staff and RUCO opposed the request to revalue the rate base. Accordmg to Staff and RUCO

Subsequently revised upward to $3,336,390. : L

- Subsequently revised downward to $333; 421. o N .
Subsequently revised downward to $1,741,868. . ) o :
Includes an estimated amount of depreciation. ) e e

“w oW N

3 DECISIONNO. (/854

A...--—w—-a- -



HOW

O O N N W

10
11
12
'3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

the Company has no records to support its contention that payroll overheads were not booked as part
of plant construction ten years ago. According to RUCO, if the Company’s arguments on payroll
overheads is accepted, it would imply that 70 percent of the Company’s payroll for the years 1985
through 1997 were capitalization related. Furthermore, Staff and RUCO indicated that the
Company’s request to restate plant balance for failure to capitalize payroll during 1985 through 1990
would result in double recovery for the Company. According to Staff and RUCO, those amounts
would have been expensed and it would be a double recovery to allow them to capitalize the same
costs. RUCO indicated that the contributions-in-aid-of-construction (“CIAC”) and advances-in-aid-
of construction (“AIAC”) contracts the Company entered into with developers were designed to
cover the entire cost of plant additions. As a result, RUCO concluded that any restatement of the
plant additions would also require an offsetting adjustment to CIAC and AIAC. The Company
indicated that RUCO’s argument erroneously assumes the Company’s contractual obligations under
its line extension agreements could be revised. RUCO and Staff recommended removal of the
$1,232,170 proforma adjustment.

We concur with Staff and RUCO. The Company may have improperly expensed some labor
and overhead that should have been capitalized, but this does not justify allowing the Company to
collect these monies a second time from ratepayers. Further, the Commission would expect all the
plant to be installed in an economical manner and not to be revalued upward just because it was
installed economically. Lastly, the records of the Company do not support plan‘t revaluation for the

period 1985 to 1990.

B. Restatement of Accumulated Depreciation, Accumulatéd Deferred _Income Taxes,
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC.

The Company’s engineering expert concluded that the five percent composite depreciation
rate that was approved in Decision No. 55113% was excessive and has resulted in the reserve for
depreciation being overstated. According to the Company’s witness, the reserve has accumulated at a

more rapid rate than the economic usefulness of the property has been consumed. The Company

6

55113.

' The five percent rate resulted from a settlement agreement between Staff and the Company in Decision No.

4 DECISIONNO. ¢4/ 8% ﬁ




O 0 N A s~ LN

10
- 11
12
13.
14
15
16
17.
18

19

»
21 |,

.22

)

25

s 27

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

indicated that the over-accrual of the depreciation has been charged as an operating expense. The
Compariy opined that the 29.70 percent book reserve should be adjusted to 16.00 percent to more

accurately reflect the actual usefulness that has been consumed. For future years, the Company

proposed utilizing a composite depreciation rate of 2.76 percent.

The Company proposed reducing the accumulated depreciation by $859,305. Since the
Company did utilize that depreciation as an expense, the Company also proposed an offsetting
adjustment to recognize the tax effect on the Company and to recapture the related accumulated
amortization of contributions-in-aid-of-construction (“CIAC”). These offsets reduce the Company’s
proposed net rate base increase to $154,548. The Company also asserted that this does not constitute
retroactive ratemaking since there was no request to retroactively change a tariffed rate up or down.
According to the Company, the adjustments affect tariff rates on a prospective basis.

Staff and RUCO opposed the request to add depreciated plant back into rate base. Neither
Staff nor RUCO opposed the new depreciation rates on a going forward basis but did oppose the
Company’s proposed retroactive application. According to RUCO, the Commission in Decision No. |.
57645, dated November 2, 1991, held that the depreciation rate “was approved on a going forward
basis and cannot be approved retroactively.” According to Staff and RUCO, the Company’s proposal
would result in retroactive ratemaking. Staff and RUCO indicated that the Company proposal would
credit customers with having paid at the annual rate of 2.65 percent when in fact ratepayers have paid
an"annual rate.of 5 .percent, and that if the Company’s proposal ‘is ado?pted?‘ ratepayers- would be
ret;uired”to'ﬁay-a. return on plant for which they have already paid, which would result in a double

recovery

We concur wrth Staff and RUCd It would result in a double recovery to modlfy past

deprec1atlon rates that have been mcluded in- rates charged to customers.- We concur W1th the

PRI DR

Cbmpany s request to change toa 2 76 percent rate on a gomg forward basis.

C. AIAC/Accountmg Order

The Company yroposed an adjustment to reduce AIAC balances by $127 529 Accordmg to:.'

the Company, the adjustment is necessary to neutralize the harm caused by the use ofas percent

“dﬂe;areciation rate ¢oupled with line extensions which have failed to produce sufficient customers to

—— 5 . DECISIONNO. &/854




D e N T - O S 2

o0

10
11
12

14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
2
25

27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

generate AIAC refunds to match the 5 percent depreciation rate. The Company asserted this has
caused rate base to erode. According to the Company, the alleged penalty will continue unless the
Commission issues an accounting order to permit the Company to annually “true-up” advances where
customer in-fill has been slow. In order to “true-up” AIAC amortization with refunds made to
developers each year, the Company requested an accounting order containing the following
provisions: “(1) When the refund period for a Line Extension Agreement expires, and the advance is
to be converted to a contribution in accordance with the Commission’s rules, a calculation will be
performed using the composite depreciation rates in effect over the relevant period of time to
determine the net plant balance for the plant financed with the Line Extension; (2) If the resulting net
plant balance is less than the unrefunded balance of the agreement, then that difference will be
credited to the expense Account 403, Depreciation Expense, and debited to Account 272,
Accumulated Amortization of Contributions in Aid of Construction; and (3) The Company will
maintain such records necessary to support any entries under that order.”

Staff opposed the proposal. According to Staff, the proposed accounting order could create
an over-earning situation for the Company because the level of refunds may fluctuate wildly.
Further, Staff asserted that line extensions even for unsuccessful developments provide cash flow
benefit as a depreciation expense. Staff indicated that a éimpler method of correcting any difficulties
would be to allow a write-off of CIAC amortization in those cases where the plant in question is
retired before the CIAC ambrtization is completed.

RUCO also bpposed the Company’s adjustment to reduce AIAC balances by $127,529.
RUCO agreed with the Company that when advanced plant is depreciated faster than AIAC is
refunded, the rate base will decrease. However, RUCO did not agree that this was a penalty to the
Company. RUCO opined that it “simply means that the utility has recovered inveétrn_ent it has not |
made.” RUCO indicated that unrefunded advances do not represent investor supplied capital and it
would be ineﬁuitable to allow the Company to recover these monies through depreciation expense.
RUQO asserted that the Company’s proposed accounting order would simply give the Compapy an
annual license to earn a return on plant investment it had not made.

We concur with RUCO and Staff. We do not dispute the Company’s allegations that slow

6 . DECISIONNO. &/854




O© 0 1 O W B W N e

R o T

i

27

P 28 'y

[\ N
B

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

customer in-fill can in certain circumstances result in a reduction to rate base. However, the
Company could avoid this alleged “penalty” by lnvesting the excess depreciation collected back into
additional plant to offset any rate base erosion.

D.  System Acquisitions.

During 1997 and 1998, the Company acquired Mohave Valley Water Company (“Mohave
Valley”)’ (See Decision No. 60469, dated October 22, 1997) and Pebble Lake Water Company
(“Pebble Lakfs:”)8 (See Decision No. 60776, dated April 8, 1998). According to the Company,
NARUC provides clear guidance that the acquiring company must account for all assets acquired.
The Company indicated that Staff did not follow the NARUC guidelines which resulted in an
underbooking of assets for Mohave Valley and Pebble Lake of $38,630 and $62,040, respectively.

The Company included positive adjustments totaling $27,083 for the acquisitions of Mohave
Valley and Pebble Lake. While the Company acknowledges previous Commission orders
disallowing acquisition adjustments, the Company opined the facts are distinguishable in this case.
'l_'he Company urged the Commission to revisit the matter even if the facts are not distinguishable.

According to the Company, the Commissioners and Staff have opined that it is beneficial to
the public to have water served by larger, viable systems. The Company asserted that the acquisition
adjustments are a policy matter which the Commission should consider if it is going to apply its
stated intent to _strerlgthen and encourage consolidation of small water utilities. The Company
indicated that both Mohave Valley and Pebble Lake were small, under-built, under—funded under-
staffed, and ‘noncompliant water companies which were lacking in the ability or desrre to serve the
publxc The Company asserted that the customers of Mohave Valley and Pebble Lake have beneﬁted

from the acqulsmon through better water quahty and service and in the long term, lower rates.

| Lastly, the Company opmed that the Comm1ssron must provrde some incentive to- buyers of small )

“ mee s aeas

non-vrable compames

RUCO opposed the acqursmon adjustments for the Pebble Lake and Mohave Valley systems

~ Mohave Valley had approximately 160 customers.
. Pebble Lake had approximately 410 customers.

7 | DECISIONNO. /54




BN

O 0 NN O W

10
11
12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

that “Arizona allows a return on invested plant, not on the sale price paid for the utility.” RUCO
asserted that the policy prevents companies from buying and selling utilities to increase rate base.
RUCO did not dispute the Company’s argument that the Commission is not obligated to grant a full
acquisition adjustment if the facts do not support it. However, RUCO asserted that the Company has
provided no cost-benefit analysis to show that any cost savings have offset the value of the purchase
price.

This Commission shares RUCO’s concerns with the possible practice of utility company
trades/purchases solely for the purpose of increased plant values, but the Commission also wants 4to
encourage consolidation of small water utilities. An acquisition adjustment is one mechanism to
encourage the consolidation of small or non-viable water utilities into larger, well managed systems.
In the future, an acquisition adjustment will be allowed only when a clear demonstration of benefits is
made through a cost beneﬁt study. In this case, the Company has benefited the Pebble Lake and
Mohave Valley customers by bringing the two small water companies into compliance with
Commission and ADEQ regulations. At the same time however, the rates for both Pebble Lake and
Mohave Valley will increase. While, as RUCO indicated, no formal cost benefit analysis has been
provided, based on all the circumstances herein, we find it appropriate to allow the full value of the
acquisition adjustment or $27,084. In the future, we will require submission of a cost-benefit
analysis prior to allowing such acquisition adjustments.

E. Gain on Sale to Fort Mojave Tribal Utility Authority

In 1989, the Company sold a portion of its system known as the Bermuda Water System at a
gain to the Fort Mojave Tribal Utility Authority (“FMTUA”) and requested cancellation of its
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (“CC&N”) (See Decision No. 56512, dated June 9, 1989).
The Company realized a net gain of $246,362. The Company recorded the sale below the line,’
accruing the entire gain to stockholders. RUCO proposed that the gain should be shared equally
between the Company and its customers and amortized over a six year period at $20,530 per year.’

RUCO argued that all customers, and not just the customers who lgfc the system, paid for the

i RUCO cited the following Decision Nos. to support its sharing argument: 55175 (August 21, 1986); 55931

(April 1, 1988); 57075 (August 31, 1990); and 56659 (October 24, 1989).

R DECISIONNO. & /55 4/




F N Y

O ©0 =3 O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

o
25
.26

27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

Bermuda City assets through rates.
| The Company opposed RUCO’s adjustment. First, the Company asserted that the
Commission did not order sharing the gain as part of Decision No. 56512; secondly, that the alleged
Commission policy cited by RUCO was established after the sale to FMTUA; and third, that FMTUA
acquired both the assets and the customers served by the assets. The Company pointed out that the
Bermuda City system was not interconnected with the main system even though it had the same rates,
and that further, the Bermuda City customers no longer receive service from the Company.
According to the Company, if there were to be any sharing of gain, it would be shared with the
Bermuda City customers, not the remaining customers. As a result, the theory of sharing with
customers that paid for those assets would not apply. Finally, the Company argued that customers
have benefited from the gain since the proceeds of the sale to FMTUA were invested back into the
Company. | |
We find RUCO’s proposal is consistent with Commission policy, and we concur that the gain
on the sale of assets to the FMTUA should be split between the Company and its customers. We also

find that a six year amortization period is appropriate. With that said, we are also cognizant of the

| fact that the sale took place over ten years ago. Although the records of the Company indicate that

only the shareholders have benefited by the gain, we believe customers Have also indirectly benefited
since the Company’s last rate case was approximately 15 years ago. As a result of the circumstances
in this case, we will not adopt RUCO’s proposed amortization. We want t}o» mal;e it clear, however,
that the Commission policy, remains that gains should be shared with customers absent unusual
_c1rcumstances — |
F.- Workmg Capltal

The Company requested $209 500 m workmg capxtal of Wthh $120 248 was for cash

;;vor.l“ong capltal (“CWC”) The part1es dlffered on the arnount “of workmg capxtal as a resul{ of )

dlfferent expense levels. In addmon, the Company mcluded rate case expenses in workmg capltal .

and $50 000 of restncted loan ﬁmds

- . . o "o - . : EERPPCY SR
e St ——— .

RUCOvrecommended removal of rate case expense from the CWC requirement, asserting that

the Company should not be allowed to earn a return on rate case expense. RUCO indicated that its

R 9 DECISIONNO. & /554




E - VS B

O 0 N W\

10
11
12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

.27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

édjustment is consistent with Decision No. 61110, dated August 28, 1998. According to the
Company, rate case expenses are clearly legitimate operating costs which should be included in
working capital.

RUCO also recommended the Company’s working capital be reduced by $50,000 to remove
funds restricted by CoBank. The Company has a Master Loan Agreement (“Agreement”) with
CoBank which requires the Company to maintain a $50,000 debt service reserve account. According
to RUCO, the Company has been earning interest on these funds, and ratepayers should not have to
provide additional eamnings through working capital.

As to the $50,000 in restricted funds, the Company argued that virtually all restricted funds
included in working capital allowances include some accrued interest component. Further, the
Company asserted this is a legitimate cost and should be recognized in the working capital allowance.
According to RUCO, the Company earns a return on the funds in its reserve account and records the
interest on such funds below the line. As a result, RUCO concluded that stockholders have already
been compensated for their investment.

In its application, the Company proposed a meter deposit balance of $160,164. RUCO
recommended an adjustment of $9,266. Subsequently, the Company concurred with RUCO’s
adjustment and agreed the meter deposit balance is $169,430. We concur with the Company and
RUCO. RUCO’s adjustment to the meter deposit balance is adopted."’ '

While we concur with the Company that reasonable rate case expenses are legitimate
operating costs, we don’t share their conclusion that they should be included both in operating
expenses and as working capital. As the Company is already permitted to collect rate case expenses
after the amortization period expires, we do not find it reasonable to also allow them an additional
return as part of working capital. Accordingly, we approve RUCO’s remqvalpf rate case expense
from working capitai. ’ _

We concur with .the Company that the $50,000 in restricted funds should be included as part
of working capital and the Company should earn a return on the funds. We also concur with RUCO

1 This adjustment is already included in the Company’s revised rate base.

0 PECISIONNG  £/55 Y




I

O 0 W on W A

10
11
12

- 13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

.23;
Y
25
264 -
27
Y

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

that the stockholders of the Company should not receive interest on the funds in addition to a return
via working capital. Accordingly, we shall make an adjustment to »operating income to reflect the
interest on such funds.
G. _ Gross-Up Taxes

The Tax Reform of 1986 required the inclusion of funds from contributions and advances to
be included as ordinary income in the year received. Pursuant to Commission Decision No. 55774,
dated October 21, 1987, companies were given options for collection of the “gross-up tax” one of
which was to charge developers a gross-up based on the company’s effective tax rate. Bermuda
opted for the gross-up option and from January 1, 1987 through approximately June 1996 charged
developers a gross-up on line extensions at a 68.00 percent rate. Staff alleged that the Company
failed to refund over-collected income tax to the developers, and Staff treated the alleged over-
collected taxes as CIAC, and deducted this from rate base. Staff asserted that the Company was
collecting “gross-up” at the rate of 68.00 percent, while its effective tax rate during the period in
question was 40.47 percent. As a result, Staff concluded that the Company overcollected at least
$711,300. According to the Company, Staff has used estimated numbers contained in line extension
agreements for many projects that were not completed and where no money changed hands. The
Company also asserted that Staff excluded State income taxes of nearly $3 80,000. _In response, Staff
indicated the $380,000 amount was the total State taxes for the period. According to Staff, a more
appropriate amount of State taxes would be the amount paid as a result of the amount of advances.

The Company had general standard line extension agreements filed with and. approved by the

Comm1851on Those agreements prov1ded for the deveIOper(s) to pay the est1mated gross-up taxv

assoc1ated with the lme extensxon The agreement contamed language wh1ch requxred Bermuda to do

 the. followmg

1y Compute 1ts income taxes mcludmg the income from advances and contnbutlons
2) Compute its income taxes w1thout income from advances and contnbutlons

(3 Subtract [p)) above from (1) above to. determme total income taxes to be pa1d by all
' those entmes that have entered into agreements for the taxable yea: and :

NE)) Each developer is allocated his pro rata share of income tax calcu]ated in (3) above. -

11  DECISIONNO. 4/55%




Uy

(Y- - - BN ULV, B - N S S 8 )

.- N — — e - — [y [e—

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

After the above computational language, the standard line extension agreement stated:

“The foregoing computation shall be provided to Developer in writing and
shall be certified by Bermuda’s tax accountants. In the event the amount
computed under subparagraph (b)(iv), above, is less than the balance of the Tax
Account at the time of the payment of income taxes, Bermuda shall promptly
refund the balance of the Tax Account to Developer.”

The Company asserted that no developers have complained to the Commission indicating the
gross-up taxes have not been properly refunded. Further, the Company provided letters from its
certified public accountants confirming that during 1990, 1991, 1992 and 1993 the Company did not
over collect taxes. .

We find the computateon methodology in the line extension agreements as set forth above was
fair and reasonable. We also find that the verification method agreed to by the Company and the
respective developers appeared to be reasonable. If a developer was not satisfied with the
verification received, they could have filed a complaint with the Commission to resolve the matter.
To date, no such complaints have been received. As a result, we find that no gross-up tax refunds are
appropriate at this time. Accordingly, we reject Staff’s proposed adjustment for “over-collection of
gross-up tax”. |
H. Contributions/Advances

In its application, the Company deducted net advances and contributions totaling $3,841,363
from its net utility piant as part of its determination of OCRB. RUCO concurred with the Company.
Staff increased the net adjustment by $185,207 for a total deduction of $4,026,570.

The Company was highly critical of Staff’s proposed ‘adjustment to advances and
contributions. According to the Company, Staff made numerous errors including the following: used
amounts for plant never constructed; used estimates for complete subdivisions, instead of the phases
completed; included advances approved by the Commission in 1998, but where construction activity
has not begun; included two CIAC agreements (Beverly Hills Estate and Sun Valley) that been
included in the 1984 TY rate case; and amortized CIAC at a rate not approved by the Commission.

In response, Sfaff indicated the Company had supplied volumes of data that were not in'a |

usable format. Staff opined that it attempted to reconcile the Company information with the line

12 DECISIONNO. g/554




H

WO NN SN W

10
i1

12

13
14
15
16
17

18

19

21
s
.23

..__.2.4..
26|

27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

extensions approved and on file with the Commission. Staff was unable to reconcile the information

and as a result relied on the line extensions on file.

While the Company has to accept some responsibility for poor record keeping, we find the
evidence better supports the Company and RUCO as to the proper amount of contributions and
advances. Clearly some of the line extension amounts contained estimates that differed from the
actual amounts. In addition, Staff did include CIAC agreements that had been previously included in

the 1984 rate case.

L Original Cost Rate Base Summary
Based on the foregoing, the following statement details the adjusted TY OCRB for

ratemaking purposes for Applicant:
Applicant’s Proposed Adjusted Rate Base $3,336,390

Commission Approved Adjustments
Plant Balance Restatement ($1,232,170)

Restatement of Accumulated Depreciation
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC . ($ 154,548)
AIAC/Accounting Order ($ 127,592)
Working Capital (8 1.529)

$1, 820 551

' III. RECONSTRUCTION COST NEW RATE BASE
In - Schedule B-1- of Applicant’s _Exhibit No. 2, Applicant presents a jurisdictional

reconstruction cost new rate base (“RCNRB”) of $9,487,199. Utilizing the same ratios set forth in

Exhibit No. 2, the Commission approved adjustments to OCRB are modified as folloWS:

- Plant Balance-Restatement R A =-8$2,464,340 -

Restatement of Accumulated Deprec1at10n o ' ‘ - $ 347,733 W S
AIAC ™ : S $ 287,082 -
- Working Capltal _ $ 1,529

e e e Cemnoeet o emerminosotote umt v s $6 386,515 75"

IV. FAIR VALUE RATE BASE

The Commxssmn has tradmonally deterrmned the “faJr value” rate base (“FVRB”) by takmg
the average of OCRB and RCNRB. No party has suggested that a dlfferent wexghmg be used in this

13 | DECISIONNO. _ & /&54




(9 I = N VS S

O 0 N O

10
11
12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

proceeding. Consequently, we find that the adjusted FVRB for the Company is $4,103,533.
V. OPERATING INCOME

A. Revenue Annualizations

Applicant had actual revenues during the TY of $1,337,127. The Company adjusted that
upward by $152,595 primarily to annualize TY-end customers and to reflect the addition of Pebble
Lake customers. The Company subsequently accepted RUCO’s annualization of revenues in the

amount of $6,220. We concur with the Company and RUCO’s annualization adjustment.

B. Bill Determinants

The Company grouped its customers’ consumption patterns and utilized the mathematical
mid-point for those ranges to “prove-up” its usage and revenues. While RUCO did not dispute the
Company’s determination that the mid-point of 30,001 and 35,000 is 32,500, RUCO argued that was
not the mid-point of that billing range, but that.because the actual high end of the 30,001 — 35,000
range is 35,999, the appropriate mid-point is the average of 30,001 and 35,999 or 33,000. RUCO
acknowledged that its use of the mid-point of the billing range would likely result in some error, but
that its adjustment is appropriate because the Company failed to provide the actual billing
determinants. The Company asserted that RUCO’s methodology results in an overstatement of usage
and overstated revenues by $5,021. Further, the Company argued that RUCO’s variation of the long
established procedure would add more uncertainty to a company’s rate application.

In the absence of actual billing determinants, we find RUCO’s method of estimating the mid-
point of the billing range to be reasonable. Accordingly, we adopt RUCO’s $5,021 adjustment.

C. Annual Operating Expenses

Applicant had actual operating expenses for the TY of $1,223,835. The Company proposed
pro forma adjustments of $168,134 for TY adjusted expenses of $l,391,969. The Company accepted
various adjustments proposed by Staff and.RUCO totaling $28,645 resulting in its final adjusted TY
expenses of $1,363,324. Staff proposed adjustments which resulted 'in TY adjusted expenses of
$1,l90,277. RUCO proposed adjustments which resulted in TY adjusted expenses of $1,282,535. .

1. Salaries and Wages '

Staff and RUCO decreased operating expenses by $18,172 to remove year-end “bonuses” and

14 DECISIONNO. £/85 %




S w [NS]

O 00 3 O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
- 18
19
20
21

2
23

24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-018 12A-98-0390

to annualize the Company’s end of TY level of payroll, empioyee benefits, payroll tax expenditures,
and professional services expense. RUCO eliminated the year-end bonus, or 27" pay period, in the
amount of $15,380. According to RUCO, the bonus is simply being paid for ordinary work, and
therefore increases employee pay beyond a normal pay level. As a result, RUCO asserted
shareholders should be responsible for the bonus payments. RUCO’s conforming adjustments for
payroll taxes, professional services, retirement expenses, and 401K contributions would further
reduce salaries and wages by $2,882.

The Company indicated that the so-called year-end “bonus™ has been routinely paid for many
years, and that further, the 27" pay period is prorated for employees who have served less than 12
months with the Company. The Company asserted that neither RUCO nor Staff have supplied any
evidence that Bermuda’s employees are paid in excess of a “normal” annual pay level. Further,A the
Company indicated it should be of little concern to regulators whether the Company employees are
given 26 or 27 paychecks.

We concur with the Company. Other than the fact that the Company utilized 27 instead of a
more normal round 26 pay periods, there was no evidence that Bermuda’s employees were
excessively paid. We do not find the utilization of an extra pay period as dispositive of the issue.

2. Administrative Office

According to the Company, the record supports the necessity of all personnel, equipment and -

expenses associated with the Administrative Office that the Company maintains in Scottsdale,
Arizona. Further, the Company asserted that many utilities regulated by the Commission have

administrative offices much further' than 200 miles from their service area. -The Company indicated

that no unrelated busmesses have been conducted at the Admmlstratlve Ofﬁce since 1991. - o -

RUCO did not.dispute the Company s right to recover costs for mamtalmng adrmmstratlve,

away from its customers, concluding that stockholders should pay these unnecessary additional costs. -

RUCO asserted that the compariy’s choice to locate its corporate offices in Scottsdale rather than it

service territory have unnecessarily increased transportation, travel, and long distance costs. RUCO

therefore proposed a disallowance of $15,176 transportation expenses ge‘iatedf‘t_.o a _1_996.“.F_ord Explorer | ”

s DECISIONNO. £/55%

_ofﬁces However RUCO proposed disallowance of the mcremental costs of locating the ofﬁce s0 far 1



O ©0 N O w»n B

10
11
12
3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
6
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

located in Scottsdale, and a $9,520 disallowance for travel and long distance telephone charges
associated with the Scottsdale office.

Staff proposed disallowance of three Administrative Office positions, all office equipment
and office space for a total recommended disallowance of $150,617.

We concur with the Company. With availability of modern communications facilities, we do
not find it necessary for the Administrative Office to be located in the service area. In addition, there
are valid reasons for a regulated entity to have an administrative office near the Phoenix area. Asto
additional transportation and communication costs, we are not convinced that there would be no |
offsetting additional expenses if the Company had to commute frequently to the Phpenix area.

D. Depreciation and Amortization

RUCO recommended decreasing depreciation expense by $36,021 to reflect its amortization
of CAIC and depreciation expense calculated on the level of plant recommended by RUCO. RUCO
proposed amortizing the gain and sale to the FMTUA resulting in a reduction in the expense amount
of $20,530. The Company indicated it differed from Staff because Staff failed to break out the
Company’s office and shop building from the “other structures” as recommended by Engineering
Staff, and that in addition, Staff failed to amortize the CIAC as required by Decision No. 55113.

We find the primary difference in depreciation expense is the level of plant being
recommended by the various parties. Consistent with our rate base findings berein, we will adjust
depreciation expenses by $41,794."

E. Professional Services

Staff recommended that the Company’s professional expenses in the amount of $30,515 be
amortized over a five year period. Accordiﬁg to Staff, many of these expenses relate to the
acquisition of new certificated territories and as such are not proper annual expenée:

The Company asserted that it had demonstrated that the level of Professional Services
incurred during the TY was similar in magnitude to at least the last two years. While Staff referred to

the Company’s Annual Report listing no Professional Services, the Company indicated that those

H Utilizing the 2.76 percent depreciation rate.

16 DECISIONNO. & /fc;fl




S

O 000 NN O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
.22
23
- 24

-y
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

expenses are not identified in the Annual Report. According to the Company, the Professional
Services account includes engineers, accountants, hydrologists, tax advisors, lawyers, and
environmental experts.
~ In reviewing the professional service amounts for the past three 'years, we find that the TY
amount is a reasonable on-going level. While certainly some of the professional services will not be
recurring, it is apparent the on-going level is represented by the TY amount. Accordingly, we concur
with the Company.
F. Property Tax
The Company proposed a property tax amount of $123,055. The Company included an

adjustment to reflect an increase in its 1998 property tax valuation. The Company asserted that it

applied the TY “unit cost” in conjunction with the Company’s known and measurable change in its |

1999 assessed valuation to arrive at its property tax expense.

RUCO and Staff recommended a downward adjustment of $49,306 to reflect the actual 1998
property tax bill of $73,749. As a result of additional information from the Company, Staff and
RUCO accepted the 1998 property tax in the amount of $76,658. RUCO asserted that the
Department of Revenue has discretion in how it evaluates property taxes and as a result any change
from the 1998 actual property tax bill is not known and measurable. |

The Company subsequently agreed to use the 1998 -actual tax bill, but with a 12.5 percent
adjustment to reflect an increase in property tax valuation that included Pebble Lake. As a result, the

Company proposed an adjusted property tax amount of $80,944.

- ‘We do not find the Company’s proposal to be known and measurable. We concur with Staff

and RUCO that the appropﬁate property tax is $76,658. -

G. - Tank Repairs and Maintenapce . T R

The Company mcurred $85,946'i m tank repairs and maintenance dunng the TY and proposed" o

a pro forma adlustment of $11,243 for a total request of $97,169 in its application. Subsequently, the
Company accepted adjustments reducmg the repaxrs and mamtenance amount to a level of $69, 175
RUCO supported the Company’s request.

Staff recommended a reduction of $43,430 from the repair and maintenance account.

17 DECISIONNO. 4 /55%




NN

O e N Oy Wy

10
11
12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

According to Staff, the interior re-coating of one tank and the outside painting of two tanks were
extraordinary events. The Company asserted that it has numerous large tanks that must be
maintained on a cyclical basis to assure quality reliable service and asserted that it should not be
forced to compromise an established maintenance program due to a lack of funds.

The last three years the Company has averaged $64,423 in repairs and maintenance expense.

As aresult, we find the Company’s adjusted amount of $69,175 to be a reasonable on-going level for

repair and maintenance expense.
H. Purchased Power

The Company accrued the purchased power expense for the TY pursuant to the NARUC
system of accounts. RUCO concurred with the Company’s purchased power amount of $§112,603.
Based on a review of the purchased powe;r invoices, Staff proposed a $2,000 reduction.

The Company argued that Staff did not allow an accrual of $2,000 to the purchased power
amount. In response, Staff indicated that because the Company failed to reduce any accrual for the
January 1997 bill that pertains to December 1996, Staff concluded no accrual should be made for the
December 1997 billing.

The Company criticized Staff for failing to use the Company’s estimated pro forma purchased
pumping power cost for the Mohave Valley and Pebble Lake systems. In response, Staff indicated it
used a four year average of actual power costs for those two systems. Since the Conﬁpany has alleged
that these two systems were inefficient, Staff concluded that the historical average should be more
than adequate to cover future power costs.

After a review of Company Exhibit A-26, we find that Staff has recommended a reasonable
level of purchased power expense for the Company including the recently purchased Mohave Valley
and Pebble Lake systems. Accordingly, we adopt Staff’s $2,000 adjustment.

L Rate Case Expenses “

The Company included $36,700 for rate case expense in its application. Subsequently, the
Company has revised its rate case expense to total $42,800. ‘The Company asserted that neither Staff
nor RUCO suggested this level was inappropriate. However, Staff proposed a five year amortization

while RUCO proposed a three year amortization period. While the Company’s previous rate case

18 DECISIONNO. &/55%




SN

O O N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
e
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

was thir;een years ago, the Company opined that three years is a reasonable amortization period.
According to the Company, no one is predicting the continuation of the robust customer growth of
the past thirteen years. |

The fact that the Company’s previous rate case was thirteen years ago makes either a three or
five year period seem reasonable under the circumstances. Clearly, the Company needs to file rate
cases more often than every thirteen years. We will approve a four amortization period at the
Company’s proposed $42,800 amount.
J. Income Tax

All the parties proposed income tax adjustments based on their recommended revenuee and
expense levels. We will make an income tax adjustment consistent with the Commission approved

revenue and expenses.

K. Statement of Net Operating Income
Based on the foregoing, the following statement details the adjusted Test Year Net Operating

Income for ratemaking purposes:
Operating Income Summary

Operating Revenues (As Adjusted Herein) $1,500,963

Operating Expenses (Per Company) $1,363,324
Commission Approved Adjustments

Depreciation (8 41,794)

Property Tax _ ($ 4,286)

Purchased Power ($ 2,000)

- Rate Case Expense ' (3 3,567)

Income Taxes $ 20,286

Total Operatm% Expenses ' - $1.331,963

Net Operatlng Incom o $ 171,500

S VI.A COST OF CAPITAL A
A Capital Suctur e
o The Company*rcquested approval of 1ts"’1:Y ended capital structure con51stmg of 32 percent
debt and 68 percent equity. RUCO and Staff concurred with the Company s capltal stmcture

Accordlngly, we w1ll approve a capltal structure consisting of 32 percent debt and 68 percent eqmty

1z  Includes an adjustment of 5.00 percent interest on the $50,000 of restricted funds included in working capital.

19 DECISIONNO. _¢& /754




O 00 3 O W bW N e

— b e
N = O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
n
24
25

27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

B. Cost of Debt

RUCO and the Company proposed a cost of debt of 8.70 percent. The Company utilized its
projected interest expense for 1998 and divided that by the outstanding debt at the end of the
projected year to arrive at a cost of debt of 8.70 percent. Staff analyzed the Company’s four loans
and determined the appropriate weighted cost of debt was 8.45 percent. Staff noted that during the
TY, one of the variable rate loans was at 8.50 percent which was subsequently reduced in November
of 1998 t07.75 percent.

We concur with Staff. The change in the variable rate loan is known and measurable.
Accordingly, we will approve a cost of debt of 8.45 percent for the Company.

C. Cost of Equity

The Company was critical of Staff and RUCO for using the discounted cash flow (“DCF”)
and capital asset pricing model (“CAPM™) models to provide a range of cost of equity of 9.60 percent
to 12.00 percent. According to the Company, these analyses are performed with portfolios that
include companies that are huge compared to Bermuda. The Company asserted that there clearly is
less risk for a large, diverse company than for a small single loéation operation.

In its rebuttal testimony, the Company proposed a cost of equity of 20.00 percent.
Subsequently, the Company reduced its proposed cost of equity to 15.40 percent. According to the
Company, it is entitled to a risk premium because it is a small water company. The Company
asserted that because there is not sufficient public data available for companies the size of Bermuda
to perform DCR and CAPM studies, the Commission must recognize a “size premium” for small
companies.

RUCO calculated a cost of equity of 9.58 percent using the DCF method and the CAPM.
According to RUCO, numerous studies and scholarly research have concluded there is no need to
make an adjusﬁnent for corhpany size in setting the rate of return. o

Staff utilized thirteen publicly traded water and sewer companies and ten Arizona Water and
sewer companies as comparable for Bermuda. The average return on equity for the comparable
companies in 1997 was 11.30 percent. Staff also utilized the DCF method to estimate cost of equity
with a resulting range of 6.80 percent to 13.00 percent. As a further check, Staff utilized the CAPM

20 DECISIONNO. &/85%4




oy

E=N

O 0 N9 L

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21

220
3
S48

25

.26
27
28.

DOCKET NO. ' W-01812A-98-0390

to estimate cost of equity with a resulting range of 9.20 percent to 9.90 percent. After analyzing the
above results, Staff concluded a reasonable range of values for the cost of equity would be 8.50
percent to 13.00 percent with a 10.75 percent mid point of the range. Based on the relative risk
factors for Bermuda, Staff recommended an 11.00 percent cost of equity.

In response to the Company’s proposed 20.00 percent cost of equity, Staff indicated it was
based on one 1997 article which opined that small company betas are underestimated and therefore
should be doubled. The Company took the article one step further and concluded the Company beta
should be quadrupled to grrive at its 20.00 percent cost of equity. While Staff disputed the article,
Staff did note that if fhe article’s methodology was followed, Bermuda’s cost of equity would have
been 13.10 percent and not 20.00 percent. In addition, Staff noted that the Company’s DCF analysis
produced an estimate of 11.78 percent. As a result, Staff concluded that the Company’s 20.00
percent estimate failed a reasonableness test and should be disregarded.

Clearly, the Company’s request for a 15.40 percent or 20.00 percent return on equity is
excessive. In reviewing RUCO and Staff’s proposals, we find a reasonable range for the cost of
equity to be 10.00 percent to 12.00 percent. Based on the overall record herein, we find the high end
of the range or 12.00 percent to be appropriate for the Company at this time.

~ Cost of Capital Summ

Capital Components Percentage of Total ~  Cost Composite Cost

Long-TermDebt ©32.00% 8.45% 027
Common Equity 68.00% - 12.00% 0816

*. VII. AUTHORIZED INCREASE

With adjustments adopted herein, the adjusted TY operating income is $171,500. Fuither, the |©°

10.86 percent cost of capital translates into-a 4.82 percent rate of return on FVRB lé;s_-'?uthpﬁzgdi
herein-abox-le; Multiplying the 4.82 percent rate of return by FVRB prodﬁées reqﬁired operaﬁng'

income of $197,790. ThlS is $26,290 more than the Company s TY adjusted operatmg mcorne .

Multxplymg the deﬁcxency by the revenue convers1on factor of 1.6495 results ‘in- an increase in

revenues of $43.365 or a 2.89 percent net increase over TY revenues.

21 DECISIONNO. __ & /954




KN

O 00 ~3 O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

VIII. RATE DESIGN

The Company currently has a three-tier commodity rate structure with break-points at 5,000
and 10,000 gallons. "The Company originally proposed going to a four-tier structure with break-
points at 3,000, 7,000 and 12,000 gallons. The inverted tier rate structure was designed to encourage
water conservation. The amount of water the Company may use is limited by subcontracts with the
City of Bullhead City (“City”) and the Mohave Valley Irrigation and Drainage District (“MVIDD”)
to approximately 250 and 375 gallons per day for each residential lot.

Staff recommended a flat rate design.

RUCO opposéd adding a fourth tier because it would not result in conservation, it would
misalign rates with costs, and it would add unnecessary complexity to the rate structure that may
contribute to customer confusion. RUCO recommended a two-tier rate structure with a break-point
of 5,000 gallons. RUCO also proposed a larger differential (approximately 60 percent increase)
between tier one and two than proposed by the Company (approximately 20 percent increase).

The Company opined that its proposed inverted three tier structure is appropriate for several
reasons. First, the customers are already familiar with the three tier structure. Secondly, the inverted
rate structure is consistent with the Company’s long run cost structure. Additionally, the initial tier is
set at 4,000 gallons per month which is consistent with inelastic usage of customers for drinking,
cooking, personal hygiene and basic needs. The Company’s top tier commences at 12,000 gallons
which coincides with the maximum allowable per lot water allocation. Lastly, the Company opined
that a flat rate for usage would send a pricing signal for Bermuda’s customers to use more water in an
arid area where all water is derived from specific allocations of Colorado River Water.

In the proposed rate design, RUCO attempted to spread its recommended decrease fairly over
all customer claSses_while recognizing that the rates of Pebble Lake and Mohave Valley customers
would need to increase. RUCO recommended the rates for Pebble Lake customers be set at the same
rate as all other 5/8-inch meter customers. |

Staff indicated it did not support tiered rates for the following reasons: Staff had
recommended a substantial rate reduction; Staff wanted to provide immediate uﬂifomity between the

Company’s three systems; and the Company is not Iocatéd in an Active Management Area (“AMA”).

2 DECISIONNO.  &/$5%




SN

=B -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19§
20.

21

2

23

- 24

25
26
27
28

'DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

The Company requested the reconnect fee be increased from $40.00 to $50.00 to encourage
customers to make payments in a more timely manner. Staff opined that such an increase would not
encourage more timely payments and recommended it remain at $40.00. Staff supported the
Company’s requested $5.00 Late Payment Fee and $15.00 Broken Meter Lock Fee.

The Arizona Department of Water Resources (“ADWR”) has encouraged the Company to
continue to use the inverted block rate structure as an incentive to conserve limited water supplies.
We concur with the Company and RUCO that the tiered rate structure should be maintained. For rate
continuity, conservation and simplicity, the existing inverted three tiered shall remain in place, with
the 2.79-percent increase in rates approved herein taking the form of an across-the-board increase for
all customer classes. We find it important to equalize the rates paid by Mohave Valley and Pebble
Lake customers with the other Bermuda customers. We recognize that the necessary increase may be
too large for Pebble Lake customers to absorb all at once. Therefore, in order to minimize rate shock
for the Pebble Lake customers, their proportionate share of the rate increase shall be phased in over a
two year period. Prior to implementation of new rates, Bermuda shall file, for review by Staff and
RUCO, rate schedules consistent with the discussion herein.

We believe the Company’s proposed tier levels are reasonable and consistent with the needs
of the small use customers on the system and further are necessary to promote conservation on the
system. . Therefore, we shall establish the three tiers for the rate design at 0 — 4,000 gallons, 4,000 —

12,000 gallons, and over 12,000 gallons. Also, to encourage conservation, we will eliminate the

existing 2,000 gallon inclusion from the minimum rate. The minimum monthly charge fora5/8x%

meter shall be reduced to $11.00 per month, and the third tier commodity charge shall be at least 150 | *
percent of the minimum block. : | | | o
‘We approve the $10 increase in the reconnect fee requested by the Company, which we find
reasonable con51der1ng that the $40 fee has been in place for thn'teen years We also apprOVe”tIfc‘
requested Late Payment Fee and Broken Meter Lock Fee in accordance with Staff’s recommendation.
We. ﬁnd those unop_posed rates_‘and cl}arges set forth in Other _Cha.rge's, Metef_ihstallétionﬁChar-g“egh
and Service Line Installation Charges as set forth in Exhibif A—Z}, Schedule..H-?, Page 2 0f 2 to be

reasonable.

23 DECISIONNO. _&/55%




NN V)

O [*<] ~N N w

10
i1
12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

235

27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

* * * * * * * * * *

Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the

Commission finds, concludes, and orders that;

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Bermuda is an Arizona corporation engaged in providing water for public purposes to
approximately 4,000 customers within portions of Mohave County, Arizona, pursuant to authority
acquired from the Commission.

2. On June 26, 1998, Bermuda filed a rate application with the Commission.

3. On July 14, 1998, Staff filed a letter indicating the Company’s rate application was
sufficient and classified the Company as a Class B utility.

4, Our July 20, 1998 Procedural Order set the matter for hearing commencing on March
18, 1999.

5. The OCRB, RCNRB and FVRB for Applicant for the TY ended December 31, 1997
are determined to be $1,820,551, $6,386,515, and $4,103,533, respectively.

6. Applicant’s adjusted TY operating income is $171,500", based upon adjusted
operating revenues of $1,500,963 and adjusted operating expenses of $1,331,963.

7. In the circumstances of this proceeding, a rate of return on FVRB of 4.82 percent is
just and reasonable.

8. Operating income of $197,790 is necessary to yield a 4.82 percent rate of return on the
FVRB.

9. Applicant must increase operating revenues by $43,365 to produce operating income
of $197,790. |

10.  Much of the Company’s growth over the years has been financed through line
extension agreements. | — o

11.  During the period 1985 to 1990, the Company may have improperly expensed some

labor and overhead that should have been capitalized.

b Includes $2,500 interest for restricted funds.

24 DECISIONNO. &/55%




K- US T

(Vo RIS N«

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24
25

26
27

28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

12.  Pursuant to a settlement between Staff and the Company, a five percent depreciation
rate was approved in Decision No. 55113.
13. A change in corporate depreciaiion rates on a going forward basis of 2.76 percent is
reasonable. _
" 14.  The Tax Reform of 1986 required the inclusion of funds from contributions and
advances to be included as ordinary income in the year received.
15. Pursuant to Commission Decision No. 55774, dated October 21, 1987, companies
were given options for collection of the “gross-up tax” one of which was to charge developers a
gross-up based on the company’s effective tax rate.
16. Bermuda opted for the gross-up option and from January 1, 1987 through
approximately June 1996 charged developers a gross-up on line extensions at a 68 percent rate.
17.  Mohave Valley and Pebble Lake systems were small noncompliant water companies
that were acquired by Bermuda.
18.  Mohave Valley and Pebble Lake have benefited from the acquisition through better
water quality and service.
19. At least in tﬁe short run, customers of Mohave Valley and Pebble Lake will have
higher rates a result of the acquisition.
20. The Company sold its Bermuda City system ten years ago.
. 21.  The Company had standard line extension agreements filed with and approved by the
Commission which specified a computational methodology for gross-up taxes.
-22.  The line extension agreements contained a gross-up verification method agreed to by
the Company and the respective developer. |

23._ -To date the Comm1ssxon has received no complaints from ‘developers regarding a

gross-up tax refund e . T '”, . . B R i e

.. .24, .Rate contmmty, conservanon, and simplicity and stability all ‘must taken into

'consxderatlon for rate de51gn purposes

25 DECISION NO. &/55%




[\

(o T - I I ~ ) S TR S P

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
2%
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Applicant is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the
Arizona Constitution and a water utility within the meaning of A.R.S. §§210-250 and 40-251.
2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Applicant and of the subject mater of the

application.

3. Notice of Applicant’s application was given in accordancga with the law.
4. The rates and charges for water services proposed by Applicant are not just and
reasonable.
5. The rates and charges for water services established hereinafter are just and
reasonable. |
ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Bermuda Water Company be, and hereby is, authorized
and directed to file, on or before July 31, 1999; (1) revised schedules of rates and charges which shall
be in accordance with the DISCUSSION, FINDINGS OF FACT and CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

hereinabove.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that such revised schedules of rates and charges shall be

effective for all service rendered on and after August 1, 1999.

26 DECISIONNO. &/554




(W3]

O 00 NN O I A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

24
25
26

271
28

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Bermuda Water Company shall notify its customers of
means of an insert in its next regularly scheduled billing of the revised schedules of rates and charges
authorized hereinabove,

~ ITISFURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.
BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.

M RSN " 4

“COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1, BRIAN C. McNEIL, Acting
Executive Secretary of the "Arizona Corporation Commlssmn
have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,
this uZ/o”/day of July ,1999.

EXECUTJ¥E SECRETARY

DISSENT
JLR:dap

27 DECISIONNO. &7/554




O 0 o oy R VLN

2] o o N [\ [ 8] N N N [ — — — Ju— S — — ot —
%] ~J o W » w [ — o O [} -3 [} W BN w ~N — (=]

SERVICE LIST FOR:

DOCKET NO. W-01812A-98-0390

Richard L. Sallquist

SALLQUIST & DRUMMOND

2525 E. Arizona Biltmore Circle, Suite 117
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Stephen Gibelli

RUCO

2828 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-1022

Paul A. Bullis, Chief Counsel

Legal Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street -

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Utilities Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

28

BERMUDA WATER COMPANY, INC.

DECISIONNO. _6/95 4




	INTRODUCTION
	Plant Balance Restatement
	Restatement of Accumulated Depreciation

	C AIAWAccounting
	D System Acquisitions

	Gain on Sale to Fort Mojave Tribal Utility Authority
	F Working Capital
	G Gross-Up Taxes
	H Contributions/Advances
	Original Cost Rate Base Summary


	RECONSTRUCTION COST NEW RATE BASE
	FAIR VALUE RATE BASE

	OPERATING INCOME
	Revenue Annualizations

	B Bill Determinants
	Annual Operating Expenses

	Salaries and Wages
	Depreciation and Amortization

	13
	Professional Services
	F Property Tax

	Tank Repairs and Maintenance
	Purchased Power

	Rate Case Expense
	Income Tax

	Statement of Net Operating Income
	COST OF CAPITAL

	A Capital Structure
	Cost of Debt

	Cost of Equity
	AUTHORIZED INCREASE

	20
	RATE DESIGN
	INDINGS OF FACT

	INDINGS OF FACT ;
	ONCLUSIONS OF LAW

	3RDER

